

08-26-1998



Express Mail No.: TB 686 626 215 US

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

100802179

ched original documents or copy thereof. Box Assignment, Washington, DC 20231

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
JOHN E. MCPHERSON & SONS LTD.	Name: THE WHYTE & MACKAY GROUP
	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: Dalmore House, 310 St. Vincent Street
⊠Corporation-Organized under the laws of the United Kingdom and Northern Ireland	City Glasgow Country Scotland G2 5RG
☐OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes	☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association
⊠ No	☐General Partnership
	Limited Partnership
2 N	⊠Corporation-State Organized and existing under the laws of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
3 Nature of conveyance:	□Other
⊠ Assignment □Merger	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
☐Security Agreement ☐Change of Name	designation is attached: X Yes \(\subseteq \text{No} \)
□Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☒ No
Execution Date: December 29, 1997	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: \(\sigma\) 1 CS \(\times\) 1 NO
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
7. Application number(s) of registration number(s).	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s) 306,488; 786,116; 826,489; 832,757
Additional numb	ers attached? Yes X No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications
concerning document should be mailed:	and registrations involved: 4
PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP	
1155 Avenue of the Americas	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
New York, NY 10036	7. Tomi tic (57 CTR 5.41)
Attn.: James N. Palik, Esq.	Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8.
	8. Deposit account number:
	16-1150
File No.: 1080-003-999	
	T LICE THIS CDACE
	T USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infor original document.	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
James N. Palik, Esq. 25,510	08/17/98
Name of Person Signing Reg. No.	Signature Date
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 6

40.00 CH 75.00 CH

306486 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JOHN E. MCPHERSON & SONS LTD., a company organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the following U.S. Trademark(s) and the Registration(s) therefor:

Registration No.	<u>Mark</u>
306,488	MACPHERSON'S CLUNY SCOTCH WHISKY
786,116	CLUNY
826,489	Arms Device (TOUCH NOT THE CAT BOT A
	GLOVE)
832,757	MACPHERSON'S CLUNY BLENDED SCOTCH WHISKY
	Label

and,

WHEREAS, The Whyte & Mackay Group PLC, a company organized and existing under the laws the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, with offices at Dalmore House, 310 St. Vincent Street, Glasgow, Scotland, G2 5RG (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in said marks and registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration. receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto said ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to said marks and said applications and registrations, together with the goodwill of the ongoing and existing business symbolized thereby, and together with the right to recover for past infringements, if any, nunc pro tunc as of the first day of December, 1995.

ASSIGNOR

JOHN E. MCPHERSON & SONS LTD.

Glasgow, Scotland December 29, 1997

Name: James Frances Hanlon Title: Company Secretary

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1777 FRAME: 0264

TIV TIV



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE TRADEMARK OPERATIONS

MR. :

Registrant: THE WHYTE & MACKAY :

GROUP PLC

Reg. No. 306

306,488

Reg. Date:

September 19, 1933

Trademark:

MACPHERSON'S CLUNY

SCOTCH WHISKY

Class:

33

Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

Sir:

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Pennie & Edmonds LLP, whose postal address is 1155 Avenue of The Americas, New York, NY 10036-2711 is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the above identified mark may be served.

Respectfully submitted, THE WHYTE & MACKAY GROUP PLC

By:

James Frances Hanlon Company Secretary

Glasgow, Scotland December 29 , 1997

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1777 FRAME: 0265



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE TRADEMARK OPERATIONS

ADEMARKET

Registrant:

THE WHYTE & MACKAY

GROUP PLC

Req. No.

786,116

Req. Date:

March 2, 1965

Trademark:

CLUNY

Class:

33

Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

Sir:

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Pennie & Edmonds LLP, whose postal address is 1155 Avenue of The Americas, New York, NY 10036-2711 is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the above identified mark may be served.

Respectfully submitted,
THE WHYTE & MACKAY GROUP PLC

By:

James Frances Hanlon Company Secretary

Glasgow, Scotland December 29, 1997

01 P E 10 22

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE TRADEMARK OPERATIONS

- 148

Registrant: THE WHYTE & MACKAY :

GROUP PLC

Reg. No.

826,489

Req. Date:

March 28, 1967

Trademark:

Arms Device (TOUCH NOT THE

CAT BOT A GLOVE)

Class:

33

Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

Sir:

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Pennie & Edmonds LLP, whose postal address is 1155 Avenue of The Americas, New York, NY 10036-2711 is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the above identified mark may be served.

Respectfully submitted,
THE WHYTE & MACKAY GROUP PLC

Ву:

James Frances Hanlon Company Secretary

Glasgow, Scotland December 29, 1997



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE TRADEMARK OPERATIONS

G TRADEMAN

Registrant:

THE WHYTE & MACKAY

GROUP PLC

Req. No.

832,757

Reg. Date:

July 25, 1967

Trademark:

MACPHERSON'S CLUNY BLENDED

SCOTCH WHISKY Label

Class:

33

3

Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

Sir:

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Pennie & Edmonds LLP, whose postal address is 1155 Avenue of The Americas, New York, NY 10036-2711 is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the above identified mark may be served.

Respectfully submitted,
THE WHYTE & MACKAY GROUP PLC

By:

James Frances Hanlon Company Secretary

Glasgow, Scotland December 29, 1997

RECORDED: 08/17/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1777 FRAME: 0268